

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRENDAN PICHA and MAX J. HASTINGS,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC, TYLER
WINKLEVOSS and CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS,

Defendants.

No.: 1:22-cv-10922-NRB

Hon. Naomi Reice Buchwald

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**BRENDAN PICHA, MAX J. HASTINGS, KYLE MCKUHEN, JAMES DEREK
TAYLOR, AND CHRISTINE CALDERWOOD'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFFS
AND APPROVAL OF KIM & SERRITELLA LLP AS LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Investor Group Should Be Appointed Lead Plaintiffs.....	5
A. The Investor Group is a Cohesive and Committed Group of Sophisticated Individuals Who Can Best Serve the Needs and Wishes of the Class.....	6
B. The Investor Group Satisfies the Statutory Elements for Appointment as Lead Plaintiffs as outlined in the PSLRA.....	9
1. The Investor Group Has Timely Filed a Motion to Be Appointed Lead Plaintiffs.....	10
2. The Investor Group Has the Largest Financial Interest	10
3. The Investor Group Satisfies the Typicality and Adequacy Requirements of Rule 23	11
II. K&S Should be Approved as Lead Counsel.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 260, 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 95, 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10-11
<i>Kaplan v. Gelfond</i> , 240 F.R.D. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Kuebler v. Vectren Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00113-RLY-MPB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153360 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2018)	
<i>Kux-Kardos v. VimpelCom, Ltd.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	13
<i>Lee v. Binance</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02803, ECF No. 40 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2020)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	5
<i>Peters v. Jinkosolar Holding Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-07133 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38489 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	6, 8
<i>Reitan v. China Mobile Games & Entm't Grp. Ltd.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Risley v. Universal Navigation Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-02780-KPF, ECF No. 40 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2022).....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Salinger v. Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-8122 (VSB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218248 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2019)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>See In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Topping v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 607 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13

Underwood v. Coinbase Global Inc.,
No. 1:21-cv-08353-PAE, ECF No. 21 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2022) 5, 6, 8

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.,
589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C § 77b(a)(1)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a) 1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

7 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(b)..... 5, 11
